historical audited consolidated financial statements filed in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2012, and (ii) the audited financial statements and related notes of Beam for the year ended December 31, 2012 filed herewith.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and include certain estimates and assumptions. We believe the

assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions contemplated and the pro forma adjustments
are factually supportable. We have reflected those items expected to have a continuing impact on the Company. We believe that the
assumptions give the appropriate effect to the expected impact of the events that are directly attributable to the transaction. Actual effects of
these transactions will differ from the pro forma adjustments.

Car Charging Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2012

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Car Charging  Beam
  Group, Inc.  Charging LLC  Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS

Current assets  $ 671,478  $ 92   (38,850)(b) $ 26,790
   (461,150)(c)
   (144,780)(a)

Fixed assets, net   1,096,351   381,206   110,986(c)   1,588,543

Other assets   274,992   -   638,000(c)   2,860,741
   1,947,749(c)
Total Assets  $ 2,042,821  $ 381,298  $ 2,051,955  $ 4,476,074

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities  $ 712,226  $ 600,321   (144,780)(a) $ 1,159,014
   (8,753)(c)

Long-term debt   44,836   -   44,836

Other liabilites   55,192   -   55,192

Stockholders' Equity
Preferred Stock   11,000   -   11,000
Common Stock   42,435   -   1,266(c)   43,701
Members' Capital   -   121,200   (121,200)(c)  -
Additional Paid-In Capital   20,117,559   -   2,024,049(c)   22,141,608
Retained Earnings   (18,940,427)   (340,223)   (38,850)(b)  (18,979,277)

   340,223(c)
Total Stockholders' Equity   1,230,567   (219,023)   2,205,488   3,217,032

Total Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity  $ 2,042,821  $ 381,298  $ 2,051,955  $ 4,476,074

Car Charging Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

  Historical   Pro Forma
  Car Charging  Beam
  Group, Inc.  Charging LLC  Adjustments   Combined
Revenues  $ 258,064  $ 2,273   $ 260,337

Cost of revenues   199,092   259   199,351

Gross Profit   58,972   2,014   60,986

Operating expenses   5,235,863   190,797   38,850(a)  5,536,069
   70,559(d)
Loss from operations   (5,176,891)   (188,783)   (5,475,083)

Other expense   (112,719)   (10,242)   (122,961)

Loss before income taxes   (5,289,610)   (199,025)   (5,598,044)

Income taxes   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (5,289,610)  $ (199,025)  $ 109,409  $ (5,598,044)

Net loss per common share-basi and diluted  $ (0.13)   $ (0.13)

Weighted average shares outstanding   40,332,688   1,265,822(e)  41,598,510

Car Charging Group, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Historical

Car Charging Group, Inc. (The” Company”)

The Company’s historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2012 and historical condensed consolidated

statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2012 are derived from the audited consolidated financial statements in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Beam Charging LLC (“Beam”)

On February 26, 2013, the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding equity interests in Beam. The historical balance sheets and